4048817777

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

From-ALSTON AND BIRD

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
– PATENTS ONLY –					
	Attorney Docket Number 043498/208827				
То	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:				
Please record the attached documents or the new address below:					
1.	Name of Conveying Party / Parties:				
	B.P.W., Inc. (a/k/a BPW, Inc.) 3680 Ryans Bluff Drive Cumming, Georgia 30040-6065				
	Additional names attached? Yes 🗌 No 🔀				
2.	Name and Address of Receiving Party:				
	Electro-TK, Inc. 3680 Ryans Bluff Drive Cumming, Georgia 30040-6065				
	Additional names attached? Yes 🔲 No 🔀				
3.	Nature of Conveyance / Execution Date: Execution Date: May 2, 2005 (05/02/2005) Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Agreement Other				
4.	Application or Patent Numbers				
	A. Patent Application Numbers:				
	B. Patent Numbers: U.S. Patent No. RE 38,714 E				
	U.S. Patent No. 6,801,117 B2				
	U.S. Patent No. 6,512,444 B1				
	U.S. Patent No. 6,559,437 B1				
	U.S. Patent No. 5,862,030 A				
	U.S. Patent No. 5,841,617 A				
	U.S. Patent No. 5,541,803 A				
	This document is being filed together with a new application.				
	Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗌 No 🔀				

04-2005 10:05am From-ALSTON AND BIRD 4048817777 T-078 P.003/006 F-837

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Page 2

5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: J. Scott Anderson (Registration No. 48,563) ALSTON & BIRD LLP (Customer No. 00826) Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000 Charlotte, NC 28280-4000 Atlanta Office (404) 881-7000; Fax (404) 881-7777			
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: seven (7) issued patents.			
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41) \$ 280.00 (\$40 per Patent). Authorized to be charged by credit card.			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account.			
	☐ Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
8.	Payment Information			
	a. Credit Card			
	b. Deposit Account Number 16-0605.			
9.	Signature: May 4, 2005 Signature Date			
	J. Scott Anderson, Registration No. 48,563 Name of Person Signing			
Tot	al number of pages, including this cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **B.P.W.**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the state of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 3680 Ryans Bluff Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30040, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent and/or patent applications identified on the attached Schedule of Patents and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications worldwide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS Electro-Tk, Inc., a corporation of the state of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 3680 Ryans Bluff Drive, Cumming, Georgia 30040, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above Assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past infringement of said Patents worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignment Page 2 of 2

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the inventions and Patents thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignment Page 3 of 3

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

U.S. Patents	Issue Date	Title
RE 38,714 E	03-22-2005	Electrical Safety Device
6,801,117 B2	10-05-2004	Fault-Sensing Wire and Alarm Apparatus
6,512,444 B1	01-28-2003	Fault-Sensing Wire and Alarm Apparatus
6,559,437 B1	05-06-2003	Fiber Optic Damage Sensor for Wire and Cable
5,862,030 A	01-19-1999	Electrical Safety Device with Conductive Polymer Sensor
5,841,617 A	11-24-1998	Electrical Safety Device with Conductive Polymer Sensor
5,541,803 A	07-30-1996	Electrical Safety Device